IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N side of Riverside Drive, 25 feet E of

the ¢/l of Margaret Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING
15™ Election District

7" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(523 Riverside Drive)

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Christopher R. Snyder
Petitioner * Case No. 08-119-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition
for Adminis_trative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Christopher R.
Snyder. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory building (proposed detached garage/storage building) to be
located within the third of the lot closest from the street in lieu of the third of the lot farthest from
the street. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site
plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1.

On October 4, 2007, the undersigned called for a public hearing on this matter based on a
letter of opposition received from Ms. Tara Riggen and a Memorandum in the file from Aaron
Tstu, Planner II. The hearing was subsequently scheduled for Tuesday, November 27, 2007 at
9:00 AM in Room 407 of the County Courts Building located at 401 Bosley Avenue in Towson,
Maryland.

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner
Christopher Snyder. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the

hearing.




I note at the outset that the file contains a Memorandum from Aaron Tsui, Planner 11, with
the Department of Permits and Development Management, dated September 5, 2007, which
explains that Petitioner submitted a building permit application for a detached carport on the rear
of the property. However, the original building permit #B668942 issued on June 29, 2007 was
issued by mistake. The concrete footer of the building was done and passed the building
inspection. Petitioner then decided to build a detached garage/storage building instead, and
ordered and placed the building on the same location as approved by the building permit.
Petitioner was advised by the building inspector to revise the building permit to reflect what was
actually built on the property. It was then discovered that the accessory building was built within
the third of the lot closest from the street per the previously approved building permit #B668942.
Mr. Tsui indicated the petition for administrative variance will clear what has been approved by
building permit #B668%942 and will seek relief from Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. for the
proposed accessory building to be located in the third of the lot closest from the street in lieu of
the third of the lot farthest from the street as required.

Testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner revealed that the subject property contains
9,150 square feet, zoned D.R.5.5, and is located in the Essex area of Baltimore County. The
property is rectangular-shaped with a slight taper toward the rear of the property. The lot
measures approximately 70 feet wide at the front and 60 feet wide at the rear, and is 150 feet long.
The property fronts Riverside Drive with Margaret Avenue running the length of the property
along the east side. It is improved with Petitioner’s existing two-story single-family framed
dwelling with exterior siding that is light blue in color, It is also improved with the existing
garage accessory structure measuring 24 feet by 31 feet in size and located to the rear of the

property. The garage i1s placed on a concrete slab and appears to be a prefabricated two-car




carport that has been enclosed with siding that is medium blue in color with white trim. It also has
two white overhead accordion-style doors for access. Photographs of the garage were marked and
accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 2A through 2F. Next to the garage is also a barn-
style shed. Surrounding the property is an approximately three foot high chain link-style fence.

Petitioner indicates that he erected the garage at the rear edge of his property for storage of
household and lawn items and a boat. In his petition, in addressing the hardship or practical
difficulty, Petitioner indicates that the proposed carport/storage accessory structure was issued
pursuant to ‘a building permit, and that an amended permit was requested for the enclosed
accessory building and passed footer inspections. Petitioner also noted that the property location
1s on a corner lot.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. The comments received from the Office of Planning dated September 20,
2007 does not oppose Petitioner’s request. It states that the proposed accessory structure is in the
rear of the property, but due to the lot being a corner lot, appears to be partially in the side yard.
However, the Planning Office also notes an existing trend of detached rear yard structures
throughout the neighborhood. The comment further recommends that the accessory structure not
be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area,
kitchen or bathroom facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. It also recommends that
the accessory structure be similar in architectural style as that of the existing home.

Received in opposition to the requested variance relief was a letter dated September 26,
2007 from Ms. Tara Riggen of 435 Margaret Avenue. Ms. Riggen’s property is located just north
of Petitioner’s property on the other side of Margaret Avenue. This letter was marked and

accepted nto evidence as Protestant’s Exhibit 1. In her letter, Ms. Riggen indicates that she has
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lived in her home since 1963. She states that she believes the building placed on the subject
property is a “disgrace to the aesthetic value of the neighborhood. It is an industrial looking type
building, all metal, that is an absolute eyesore.” She also calls the structure an “albatross™ to the
neighborhood.

Turning now to the instant matter, I can certainly appreciate Petitioner’s desire to enhance
the storage capabilities of his property. With a family and household items and equipment,
storage space is often at a premium. However, I must decide this case based on the merits of
whether a variance is warranted in this particular case. That is, has Petitioner satisfied the
variance requirements of the B.C.Z.R. and the relevant case law to be granted relief from the
requirements of Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R.?

Variance relief can be granted only if the requirements contained in Section 307 of the

B.C.Z.R. are met. This section states that the Zoning Commissioner may grant variances:
... only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to
the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and where strict

compliance with the zoning regulations of Baltimore County would result in
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

Variances are not favored under the law and presumed to be in conflict with the regulations. As

stated in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 703 (1995), “[t]he general rule 1s that the authority
to grant a variance should be exercised sparingly and only under exceptional circumstances.”
Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I do not find special circumstances
or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which 1s the subject of the variance
request. Other than the fact that the property is situated on a corner lot, there was no evidence
submitted to show that the property is unique. In fact, Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 site plan shows that
the lots are very similar in size and shape and otherwise unremarkable. As such, 1t does not meet

the requirements for a finding of uniqueness as set forth in Cromwell, supra. Moreover, I cannot




decide this case based on possible “extenuating circumstances” or that Petitioner may have been
well intentioned when he erected the subject structure. Having determined that no uniqueness
exists as to Petitioners’ property, I must therefore deny the variance requested by Petitioner.

In addition, I also note that Petitioner’s Exhibit 2A through 2F photographs of the structure
show that it is not in keeping aesthetically with the neighborhood. In my view, while perhaps not
rising to as strong a level as the characterization used by Ms. Riggen, I very much agree with her
premise that the industrial look of the structure makes it somewhat of an eyesore to the
surrounding neighborhood. While Ms. Riggen is the only person in the area to lodge an
opposition, notwithstanding her input, even if no nearby residents were opposed to the structure, I
would still be unable to grant the variance relief in any event. 1 further find that any practical
difficulty of unreasonable hardship is largely self-induced due to the confusion over Petitioner
originally requesting a permit for a carport and then erecting an enclosed accessory structure.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance shall be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this / ; L day of December, 2007 that a Variance from Section 400.1 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit an accessory building (proposed detached
garage/storage building) to be located within the third of tile lot closest from the street in lieu of
the third of the lot farthest from the street be and the same is hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner shall at his own cost and/or expense
disassemble and remove the subject accessory building (proposed detached garage/storage

building) within 120 days of the date of this Order.




eputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz




MARYLANRND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. : |
County Executtve | THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

December 17, 2007

CHRISTOPHER R. SNYDER
523 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

BALTIMORE MD 2122]

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 08-119-A |
Property: 523 Riverside Drive

Dear Mr. "Snyder:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free fo contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

-

THOMAS H. BOST, K
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

Enclosure

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3.468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov |
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

October 16, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive : Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-119-A
523 Riverside Drive
N/side of Riverside Drive, 25 feet east of the centerline of Margaret Avenue

15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District
L.egal Owners: Christopher Snyder

Variance to permit an accessory building (proposed detached garage/storage building) to be
- located within the third of the lot closest from the street in lieu of the third of the lot farthest from

the street.

Hearing: Tuesday, November 27, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

/\LK K;néaw

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Christopher Snyder, 523 Riverside Drive, Baltimore 21221
Tara Riggen, 435 Margaret Avenue, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) A ZONING NOTICE SIGN WILL BE POSTED ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 12,
2007 BY AN APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. .
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the pmperty located at _593 jﬁf Ve r_fj (O 1L -

which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits an‘d De#elopment Management. The undersigned, legal
owher(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) B C2K z_‘?— 00, /

To parmiT AN AccEsso) Butp v er ( PrROposeD D& lACHED

GARAGE | STeRAGE BAILDING. ) To Be LécATED RITHIN
THE THiIRD OF THE (O] .-ClasesT Frem THE STkEZ] 'V
Licu OF THRD 6F THE LOT FARTHEST FRoM THE STREE]

—_—— e .

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, t-:; the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form:.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . - t - -
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning -
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I’We do sulemn!ﬁ declare and affirm, under the penalties of .
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which -
is the subject of this Petition.

)

Contract Purchaéér/iesgee: | | Leqal Own'er(sz:' v |
(h ﬁfs%op/?ef L. S qafa( |
E

Name - Type or Print — Name -Fype.or Ph //n
. ' ‘ P T
v

Signature : Signature

Address Tetephaﬁe No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code - Signature ‘ __ - -

Attorney For Petitioner: 5 A3 f—' ver 51 '-"(S;, 0 - *f/ 5_/5 /é?"? 5’5()
' Address ' ' Telephone No, -

- gf{jé@ - 1D . Z122]

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Sighature

Company Name - J ;

Address ~ Telephone No. : Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City . State Zip Code

_—= i, T —

—— — = = — — — e e '=__ — — —— =]
A Public Heariﬁ? having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this day of R that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing: ag}rertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. iy =

_;- ‘J-:Tr-fﬁvd o r

Tapul '-l# U

Znnipg; Cpmmjssiuger
CASE NO. _ Reviewed By A
AT LI ) e AR gy st e

REV 10/25/01 vzl b F*mtimated Posting
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Af ﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s} is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at — 5_ S 3 ﬂ /V 672 S/D ? D /a ' |
K ACTIimore— M2 SNy

City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

.r/rﬁe QU:QQ\“;@,&* Ol er~HoY k:sb_f' | v 3L pTC;OCb 'QGQJ

Lovport | sleragean rnmed fes moridn
pe:rrh'?'L_ B &aaud s Ehe m?ddk@_ Te QY Q')?k:s YO

(=X Orerded osiaden @e‘ﬂ’h?L ?'QTcaqucsze.d Foyx an
C?,r‘f},&c::oc.d QLA %3«;“1‘ fw ?f‘)%[_p‘rcp@b@d %OTO%@J/
5:53"‘7@%@\ ) QC«QGC)CJO‘S'% D"—‘{'Il(:j ?/‘)3 M—,@Qb - \?pe‘r%cﬂ
‘)fo\\cmwg\:m cotoThoeY Ehe rocker tnopectros.

- 0 TH TequrTeo T oNsNQ ©oF FRee Fov T'0
O ol s a8 Line (eperl 70 71 O oo (k.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be reguired to provide additional information.

M‘é /ﬁ 4‘4:‘" — Signature

* 53»)&/ 5
. [‘
Name - Typedr Print _¢ Name - Type or Print

--ﬂ—-ﬂ-—#-ﬂﬂ—--—'-——q--—---—-—---—-—--—-—-—--—--—---F--q—---l—--i-lll-—-'-l——---Iu—l-ll-‘Ill'i—--l-l—ﬂ--——--—---——--F—-ﬂ——-

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 305& day of (2 &czdéj |, Ap& 7, before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryiand, in and for the County aforesaid, perschally appeared

T 1 methy S fSngg/er 5:6./59;« ly

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactdrily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
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Notary Public
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEfRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV@IOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 08- ] J i -A Address 5 33 ,43,7/ V ERS 1D E’j;/ﬁoz/e -
- > /.
Contact Person: /q" 7 N 2 S L Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Posting Date: 7 ?. / éz 07 Closing Date: / 0[ 0 /[ ¢ 7

Any contact made with this ‘office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

Filing Date: J

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsibie for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: “(a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissionen), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and focation. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 08-[ “ ‘7 -A Address 5—5‘53 f/l/Zf{ SLE- ﬂf :
Petitioner's Name QH@/STOPZ/ Lﬁ SN ZJ)?/T Telephone 4513 - 7 j -453 J

Posting Date: Closing Date: _ J Z ' lnj - 1
r i E_,.-
Wording for Sign: _To Permit _ AN ACcesgorV/  ELILDIN g To B&

WITHIN THE THIRD OF THE Lol closesy fFror) THE
STREET _IN Ligly IF THE THIRD OF THE LOT
FARTHEST wremued From THE STREE]

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW




Zoning Description

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR - 523 Riverside Dr.

Beginning at a point on the NORTH side of RIVERSIDE DR. (property fronts) which 1s
50 FT. (# of right -of-way width) wide at the distance of 25 FT. EAST of the centerline
of the nearest improved intersecting street MARGARET AVE. which is 30 FT. wide. *
Being lot #23 Block 2N, Section # E in the subdivision of ESSEX as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book #0, Foilo #74 containing 9150 Square Feet. Also known as
523 RIVERSIDE DR. (property address) and located in the 1§ Election District, 7
Councilmanic District.

08 ~119- A
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A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MARYLAND

cASE & 08-119-A
VARIANCE 70 PERMIT AN ALCESIORY
B DG (PROPOSED DETALHED GARAGES
STORAGE B TING) TO BE LOCATED WiITHIN
THE TMIRD OF THE 1007 CLOSEST FROM TME
STREET W LU OF THE RO OF THE LO7

FARTHEST FROM THE STREET

HEARING TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2007
AT 9:00 A.M, IN ROOM #07, COUNTY
COURTS BUILDING, 401 BOSLEY AVE

ABDITIONAL INFORMATION 1S AVAILABLE A7
< 1 1NN ADMISTRATION ELAPMENT MANGEMEKT
TEL 887-3391
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: _0§-//9-A

Petitioner/Developer:

CHUSTOPHER SHYDEL

- Date Of Hearing/Closing: /o/f/w

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111
111West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at 523 Hetshe DL

i

This sign(s) were poste?i on_ .S ?ﬁﬂé{ 4 2027 _
(Month, Day, Year)

. Sincerely,
g7
(Signaturd of sign Péster and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster

16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220

(443-629 3411)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYULAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcror
County Executive Department of Permiis and
Development Management

October 1, 2007

Christopher R. Snyder
523 Riverside Drive
Baltimore, MD 21221

Dear Mr. Snyder:
RE: Case Number: 08-119-A, 523 Riverside Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 5,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that ail
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, pelitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or probiems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate toc contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

o, Cul 20,09

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 17, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management
] 0. .
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
' For September 17, 2007
[tem Nos. 08-069, 082, 105, 106, 107, 108,
109, 111, 113,114, 115, 117,118,/119, 120,
122 and 123 —

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:¢clw
cc: File '
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 09172007 doc




“SuA
State Highway

Maryiand Department of Transponiation

Martin O'NMalley, Governor
Anthony G. Brown, L1 Governor

John D. Porcan, Secretary
Neil ) Pedersen, Administrator

Date: Se.vT. \01 2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of [tem No. 8- \\D - A

Permits and Development Management SZ3 wa-f’d_sﬂ;:-; Deive
County Office Building, Room 109 B pe 2 PW\QPE;'._T‘(

Towson, Maryland 21204 PN TL ATy e V‘AQ\‘AM{'L

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
aftected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of ltem No. E-1154A,.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

B

g A Steven D. Foster, Chief
f2- Engineering Access Permit
Division

SDF/MB

My relephone numberitoll-free number is
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2238 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 Narth Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202+ Phone: 410.343.0300 - www.marviandroads.com
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MEMO

From: Aaron Tsui, Planner II | September 5, 2007
To: Zoning Commussioner/File

Re:  Variance Case no. 08-119-A
Adm. Var. for a Detached Garage/Storage Location
523 Rjverside Dr. 15th Election District

The Petitioner submitted a building permit application revising from a
detached carport to a detached garage/storage building in the rear yard. The
property is in a corner lot and that the original building permit # B668942
was issuted by mistake (copy attached) as follows:

1. A building permit no. B668942 issued on 6/29/2007 for a detached
carport did indicate that the proposed accessory building was located
in the middle of the rear yard. The concrete footer of the accessory
building was done and passed the building inspection.

2. The home owner decided to put a detached garage/storage accessory
building instead and indeed ordered and placed the building on the
same location as approved by the building permut. The owner was
advised by the building inspector to revise the building permit to
reflect what was built on the property. It was then discovered by this
office that the accessory building is built within the third of the lot

* closest from the street per the approved building permit,

This Administrative Variance will: 1) clear what’s been approved by
building permit# B668942, and 2) seek a relief from the BCZR Section
400.1 for the proposed accessory building to be located in the third of the lot
closest from the street in lieu of in the third of the lot farthest from the .
street as required.




BAL'H'!MORE COUNTY MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

7

TIMOTHY

gy ek 1 mEFW B mppg whh o aR-R pait mui. mhoan pyaf sk sygm gFAR depp¥

RPERMIT &: RB&AABIAZ CONTRIL & MR NIGT: 19 PREC: 01
DATE TISSUED: 06/729/2007 TAx ACLOUNT #: 1 H2EE2L30 CLAES:, Cb

PLANS: CONST 0 PLOT 2 R PLAT O DATA FLEC YES PLUM NO
LOCATION: 523 RIVERSLLE DR
SUBDIVISION: ESSHSEX

CWNERS INFORMATION
NAME ! SNYDER, CHRIS R. AND KIMBERLY A
ADDR: 5239 RIVERSIDE DR, 21221

TENANT

CONTR: DUNER

ENGNR

SELLR:

WORK ! CONSTRUCT DETACHED METAL CTARPORT ON REAR {3

PROPERTY . ACCESSORY LETTER ATTD. FOOTINGS
REQ 'D. 31'X24'X10'=7448F

CBLDG. COOE:

REGTOENTIAL CATEGORY: DETACHED QWNERSHIP:  PRIVATELY OWNED

PROPOSED USE: SFD AND CARPORT
EXTSTING USE: SFD

TYPE OF IMPRVY: NEW BULDING CONTRUCTION

USE: DOTHER - RESIDENTIAL 1S PERMIT EXPIRES
FOUNDATION BAGEMENT . ONE YEAR FROM
SEWAGE : PUBLIC EXIST WATER: PUBLIC EXIST DATE OF iSSUE

LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS
SIZE: 0061.00 X 0100, 38
FRONT STREET:

SIDE  STREET:

FRONT HETH: NE.

GIDE HETH: 12 /18"
SIDE STR SETH:

REAR SETH: 3"

0 & ~19-A

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT H‘UMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES.

————— e

DEPARTMEHT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
111 West Chesapeake Avenus, Towson, Maryland 21204

T —— 410-887-3900

. KOTROCQ, Director B ;M RMTT DONALD E. BRAND, Buildings Engineer

l
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1
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 20, 2007
Department of Permits and

Development Management £C b ] \ =N

SEP 2 1 2007 X

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III BY:
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-119- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request. The proposed accessory
structure is in the rear of the property, but due to the lot being a corner lot, it appears to be
partially in the side yard. Nonetheless, there 1s an existing trend of detached rear yard structures
throughout the neighborhood.

The following conditions shall be met prior to approval of the variance:

I. The structure (garage) must be similar in architectural character, referring to the color,
matertals and style as the existing home.

2. The proposed addition shall not exceed 15 feet in height.

3. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
arca, and kitchen or bathroom facilities.

4. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Nkechi Hislop in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Reviewed By: 1 /

CM/LL

WADEVREVWZACYS-11% doc
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Patricia Zook - Case No. 08-119-A (administrative variance - closed 10-1-07)

Page 1 of 1

-

From: Patricia Zook

To: Matthews, Kristen

Date: 10/4/2007 3:27 PM

Subject: Case No. 08-119-A (administrative variance - closed 10-1-07)
CC: Rascoe, Donald; Tsui, Aaron

Hello Kristen -

Tom Bostwick has called for a hearing on this matter based on the letter of opposition received from Tara Riggen and the memo
in the file from Aaron Tsui, Planner .

The case will need to be reposted and readvertised at the County's expense. Please send a hearing notice to Ms. Riggen and
ask Aaron to attend the hearing. Tom will conduct the hearing.

Thanks for your help.

CASE NUMBER: 118

523 Riverside Drive

Location: N side of Riverside Drive, 25 feet E of the ¢/l of Margaret Avenue.
15th Election Disfrict, 7th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Christopher R. Snyder

Closing Date 10/1/2007

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an accessory building (proposed detached garage/storage building) to be located within the third of the lot closest from the street
in liew of third of the lot farthest from the street.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868 '
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM 10/4/2007
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@EExPedite: LLC Robert M. Infussi, St Principal

Consulting

January 11,2008
HE@EEWEJ

JAN 1 7 2008
Mr. Thomas H. Bostwick
Deputy Zoning Comsmnissioner B Y e
Baltimore County

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Commussioner Bostwick:

RE: Case #08-119-A1

— ! E——Tm TR A T

I’m writing this letter on behalf of my client, Christopher Snyder of 523 Riverside Drive,
Essex, Maryland 21221. In your opinion for case # 80-119-A you had denied our variance to
permit an accessory building (garage) in the rear of the property regarding Section 400.1 of the’
Baltimore County Zoning Code.

We have since complied with Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Code that
requires the garage to be in the third of the lot farthest from the street. We have secured a new
building permit # B685213 that replaces B-668942 we are going to move the garage to the new
location and turn so that the garage doors will now face the street which should make for a more
attractive site in the neighborhood.

With that said we now do not need a variance for the garage therefore our Zomng Case
should be closed. I have enclosed a new site plan that has been approved by Baltimore County
Zoning and Permits for your file.

If you need additional information please call my office (410) 812-2236

Since 4

/ Robert M. Infu G-
President
Expedite, LLC Consulting

PQ.Box 1043-7043 - Bel Air, Maryland 21014
410.812.2236 * Fax:410.893.8647
e-mail: expedite licrinfussi@comcast.net
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September 26, 2007

Baltimore County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 111

Towson, MD 21204

TO: Mr. Kotroco
RE: Case # 08-119-

Sir:

I am a resident of Essex. Ihave been here since 1963. I am writing a formal complaint
letter regarding the above case #. The building that has been put there at 523 Riverside
Drive 15 a disgrace to the aesthetic value of the neighborhood. It is an industrial looking
type building, all metal, that is an absolute eyesore. I am surprised that any county official

mn charge of permits would allow such an “albatross” to be built in a residential
neighborhood.

[ am requeéﬁng that someone review the permit and if possible have a hearing regarding this
butlding. I am unable to pay the $50.00 required to have a public hearing, therefore [ am
including my complaint in this letter.

If possible, I would like to have a copy of the decision regarding the legality of this building
to be mailed to me at :

435 Margaret Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21221

Telephone: (410) 391-3117
?ou. )__
M—/ 4 -
a Riggen / 5 /' }&/L/
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 20, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, I1I
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-119- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request. The proposed accessory
structure 18 in the rear of the property, but due to the lot being a corner lot, it appears to be
partially in the side yard. Nonetheless, there is an existing trend of detached rear yard structures
throughout the neighborhood.

T'he following conditions shall be met prior to approval of the variance:

I. The structure (garage) must be similar in architectural character, referring to the color,
materials and style as the existing home,

2. The proposed addition shall not exceed 15 feet in height.

3. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, and kitchen or bathroom facilities.

4. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes,

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Nkechi Hislop in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Reviewed By: @ / éi; y %j /

CM/LL

WADEVEEWZAC\E-119 doc
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